

72462-2

72462-2

NO. 72462-2-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON; MARK JAFFE, in his official capacity; JANET
WHITNEY, in her official capacity; CHARLES MCCULLOUGH, in his
official capacity,

Defendants,

TESORO REFINING & MARKETING COMPANY, LLC,
Intervenor/Appellant,

UNITED STEEL WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Intervenor.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 40681
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

RECEIVED
JUL 27 11 21 AM '11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	2
	1. Did the Board act illegally when it denied the Department’s request to present evidence supporting its orders in colloquy, where statutes require the Department to present its case regarding the citations at a hearing and a Board regulation provides that colloquy “shall be permitted” unless the evidence is “clearly objectionable on any theory of the case”?	2
	2. Did the superior court correctly conclude that the Department had no right to appeal the colloquy orders and therefore no other adequate remedy at law, where it would be pointless to raise the issue after the hearings without colloquy?.....	2
	3. Is Skagit County the proper venue, where venue for the Board is Skagit County and where any appeal from the Board’s decision and order will be in Skagit County Superior Court? If not, is dismissal the appropriate remedy, where case law holds that the proper remedy is transfer of venue?.....	2
	4. Before granting the Department its requested relief, did the superior court have to (1) issue a writ, (2) obtain a certified copy of the record, and (3) hold a perfunctory hearing, when the underlying essential facts are undisputed and the parties briefed the sole legal issue?	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. In April 2010, Heat Exchangers at Tesoro’s Anacortes Refinery Exploded, Killing Seven Workers	2
	B. After an Investigation, the Department Cited Tesoro for Violating Worker Safety Laws	3

C.	Tesoro Appealed to the Board, Which Has a Procedure Called Colloquy to Ensure That the Parties Can Adequately Develop the Administrative Record	4
D.	IAJs Refused to Allow the Department to Place Relevant Evidence Relating to Most of Its Citations in Colloquy	5
E.	The Superior Court Ordered the Board and IAJs to Allow the Department to Present Its Full Case.....	8
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
V.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	The Board Acted Contrary to Statutes, Rules, and Regulations When It Denied Colloquy, So the Superior Court Correctly Granted the Writ	9
1.	Superior courts may grant writs of review when an inferior tribunal acts illegally	10
2.	The IAJ acted illegally by preventing the Department from presenting its case consistent with statutes and regulations	11
3.	Placing evidence related to all of the Department’s citations in colloquy is not “clearly objectionable to any theory of the case”	15
4.	Tesoro relies on inapposite cases that do not address proceedings before the Board nor colloquy at the Board	20
5.	Denying colloquy would require witnesses to testify repeatedly about the events that led to seven deaths and would delay Tesoro from abating the dangerous conditions, now years after the explosion	22
B.	The Superior Court Correctly Issued the Writ Because the Illegal Rulings Substantially Altered the Status Quo and Limited the Department’s Freedom to Act	24

C. The Department Had No Right to Appeal the Board’s Interlocutory Colloquy Orders, So the Superior Court Correctly Granted the Writ26

D. Venue Lies in Skagit County Because That Is Where the IAJ Sits as an IAJ29

E. The Superior Court Properly Granted the Writ Allowing the Department to Present Its Case Because No Factual Dispute or Other Legal Argument Exists.....31

VI. CONCLUSION33

Appendices

- Appendix A: Order on Writ of Review
- Appendix B: Order Denying Motion to Dismiss
- Appendix C: RCW 7.16.040
- Appendix D: RCW 7.16.120
- Appendix E: RCW 49.17.150
- Appendix F: RCW 51.52.100
- Appendix G: RCW 51.52.102
- Appendix H: WAC 263-12-115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988).....	24
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Coballes v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 857, 274 P.3d 1102 (2012).....	26
<i>Commanda v. Cary</i> , 143 Wn.2d 651, 23 P.3d 1086 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Morrison-Knudsen</i> , 130 Wn. App. 27, 121 P.3d 726 (2005).....	13
<i>Dep't of Licensing v. Cannon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	13
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	30
<i>Erection Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d 288 (1993).....	14
<i>Grill v. Meydenbauer Bay Yacht Club</i> , 57 Wn.2d 800, 359 P.2d 1040 (1961).....	20, 21
<i>In re Herman L. Goddard</i> , No. 95 1468, 1997 WL 316445 (Wash. Bd. Ind. Ins. App. April 24, 1997)	5
<i>In re Longview Fibre Co.</i> , No. 04 W1297, 2006 WL 2989438 (Bd. Ind. Ins. App. May 2006).....	17

<i>Mansour v. King Cnty.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006).....	32
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	20, 22
<i>Mt. Baker Roofing, Inc.</i> , No. 05 W0549, 2006 WL 4046209 (Bd. Ind. Ins. App. Dec. 2006).....	17
<i>Mynatt v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 333 P.3d 442 (2014).....	14
<i>Nichols v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 897, 288 P.3d 403 (2012).....	9, 10, 32
<i>Prezant Assoc., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 1, 165 P.3d 12 (2007).....	23
<i>Rosales v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 712, 700 P.2d 748 (1985).....	5, 16
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Howland</i> , 180 Wn. App. 196, 321 P.3d 303 (2014).....	25
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	25
<i>Stratton v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 77, 459 P.2d 651 (1969).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).....	9
<i>Unger v. Cauchon</i> , 118 Wn. App. 165, 73 P.3d 1005 (2003).....	30

<i>Venwest Yachts Inc. v. Schweickert</i> , 142 Wn. App. 886, 176 P.3d 577 (2008).....	13
<i>W. Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 95 Wn. App. 140, 974 P.2d 1270 (1999), <i>aff'd sub nom, W. Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dep't of Fin.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	14
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	18
<i>ZDI Gaming Inc. v. Wash. St. Gaming Comm'n.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	30

Statutes

Laws of 2011, ch. 91, § 1.....	19
RCW 4.12.020	29
RCW 4.12.030(1).....	30
RCW 49.17	4
RCW 49.17.010	23
RCW 49.17.140	19
RCW 49.17.140 (2008).....	19
RCW 49.17.140(3).....	24
RCW 49.17.150(1).....	19, 30
RCW 51.52	4
RCW 51.52.010	4
RCW 51.52.020	16
RCW 51.52.080	15

RCW 51.52.100	passim
RCW 51.52.102	passim
RCW 51.52.104	4, 5, 16
RCW 51.52.106	passim
RCW 51.52.115	5
RCW 51.52.140	4, 11, 12
RCW 7.16	32
RCW 7.16.040	9, 10, 26, 32
RCW 7.16.120	32
RCW 7.16.120(3).....	9, 11
WAC 263-12-145.....	5

Other Authorities

6 Moore’s Fed. Prac. 2311 (2d ed. 1958)	21
<i>Former</i> RCW 49.17.140 (2008).....	23
http://www.csb.gov/tesoro-refinery-fatal-explosion-and-fire/	3

Rules

CR 54(b).....	17, 22
CR 56(f)	5, 6, 19
ER 103	13, 14
ER 103(a)(2)	12
RAP 2.3.....	10, 11, 24

RAP 2.3(b)	25
RAP 2.5(a)	25

Regulations

WAC 263-12.....	4
WAC 263-12-115.....	14
WAC 263-12-115(6)(a)	26, 28
WAC 263-12-115(9).....	passim
WAC 263-12-125.....	4, 7, 12
WAC 263-12-145(1).....	27
